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Litemover manual and safety instructions

Be aware that you are moving an object like a (large) lighting fixture on a distance.

When using the Litemover always have the moving fixture in clear eyesight.

When using the Litemover upside-down, with a light fixture hanging below the

Litemover,
ALWAYS USE AN ADEQUATE EXTRA SAFETY CHAIN.

Maximum Weight Load 220 Ibs. / 100kg.
12 VDC /4 Amp. max.

For professional use only.

Do not operate this machine unless you completely read and understood this manual
and safety instructions and act according to them.
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Case content.
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Litemover set.

1. Pan motor unit.
2. Tilt motor unit

3. Focus Motor unit.
4. ‘Hand’ connector

5. ‘Pin” connector

6. ‘Clamp’ connector

7. 90°coupler

8. 4x 15 mm. rod 50 cm.
9. 2x 15 mm. rod 25 cm.

10. Manual control unit
11. V-Lock Battery unit

12. Blueshape PSU (V-lock battery shape)

(Not in the pictures on the left, but part of the set)

Focus motor connector cable
Remote/Power cable 25 ft.
Battery DC cable

|[EC cable



Litemover on a stand.

’F

Put the Pan unit of the Put the yoke of the light Attach 2 rods by screwing
Litemover on the stand on the Pan unit them in the Pan unit




Slide the Tilt motor over
the rods, and plug the
cable in the Pan unit

Connect the tilt motor to
the front of the light
fixture and PULL BACK to
the maximum desired ‘tilt
down’ position.

Place the Focus motor on
the backside of the light
fixture and connect the
cable between Focus
motor and Pan unit.



Litemover in a hanging position.

Hang the light fixture on Attach 2 long rods by Attach the 90°connector
the Pan unit screwing them in the Pan and slide the Tilt motor
unit. over the rods pointing

down and plug the cables
in



Place the Focus motor on the

connect the cable between the
Focus motor and the Pan unit.

ALWAYS SECURE your
backside of the light fixture and hanging fixture with

EXTRA SAFETY CABLE!

Connect the ballast or
power cable of your light
fixture on one of the side
rails of the Pan unit.



Focus Motor on an ARRI M90 fixture.

The Focus motor slides over the focus knot of the ARRI M90 fixture.




Focus Motor on an ArriMax 12/18 kW fixture.

The Focus motor slides in the focus wheel of the ArriMax 12/18 kW. or 12/24 kW. Fresnel fixture.
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Tilt motor.

The tilt motor can be placed in a desired position on the two rods behind the main unit.
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Connector.

Hand connector

Pin Connector

Clamp Connector

Coming soon!
Connectors that will connect to:
Multi yoke 4x Vortex 8

Mirror connector
K5600 Alpha range
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90° connector.

90° connector for using the Litemover in hanging position.
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Side rails.

Please use the two side rails to connect your wires to Litemover Main unit.
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Battery.

When using DMX or CRMX you can power the Litemover with a V-Lock battery (14,4 Volt).
The V-Lock battery connector also slides over the two rods.
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Operating options.

Operation of Litemover is possible in 3 different ways.

Manual control via the handset via the buttons.
DMX control, hard wired with a dmx cable.
CRMX control, via lumenradio inside.

When powered via the handset, the buttons of the handset also works while DMX or CRMX is
present.
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Manual control via the handset with the combined Power and Signal cable
Status light on the handset:

On = motor movement is detected

Blinking light = Motor is at the end of the tilt or focus movement (overcurrent)

DMX control via DMX cable

CRMX—-=Timo2

Timo2 (CRMX) control via pushbutton and blue status light:
Off: unlinked

Fast blink: linked, no rf link

Slow blink: linked, rf link, no DMX

On: linked, rf link, DMX reception

Hold button below the status light for 2 sec to unlink Timo2
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Manual Factory Reset.

Holding the < button (Pan left) while powering up on the handset will factory reset the Litemover for

all settings including Label name and DMX address.
Hold the < button (Pan left) for as long as the status light on the remote handset is blinking. When

the status light turns permanent ON release the < button (Pan left)
Do NOT turn off the Litemover and wait for about 15 seconds for resetting.
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DMX / CRMX control.

Always have the Litemover and Light fixture in clear eyesight
when controlled by CRMX or DMX.

Channel 1 is the safety channel to prevent unpredicted movements
NONE of the other DMX channels will be active if this channel (or the master channel)
is at 255 (100%)

DMX table.

Channel 1 DMX Control On/
Off # %
Off 0-254 0-99
On 255 100
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Channel 2

Channel 3

Channel 4

Pan Motor
Off

Left

Off

Right

Off

Tilt Motor
Off

Up

Off

Down

Off

Focus Motor

Off
Left
Off
Right
Off

#

0-50
51-102
103-152
153-204
205-255

0-50
51-102
103-152
153-204
205-255

0-50
51-102
103-152
153-204
205-255

%
0-19
20-39
40-59
60-79
80-100

0-19
20-39
40-59
60-79
80-100

0-19
20-39
40-59
60-79
80-100
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RDM communication and control is, for example, possible with a RDM controller like the
DMX-Cat made by City Theatrical.

28



14:39 9 14:399 - 14:399 14:399

<  Device Details < Device Details Q- < Device Details = & Device Details

BASICINFO  PROD.INFO  POWER/LAMP  MAN BASICINFO  PROD.INFO ~ POWER/LAMP  MANI BASICINFO  PROD.INFO  POWER/LAMP  MANUF. § PROD.INFO  POWER/LAMP  MANUFE SETTINGS

Litemover Litemover

Device Labe anuf
LiteMover 01:00:00 Litemover BV

LiteMover 01:00:00
vi4a
RESTORE FACTORY DEFAULTS

001301010000
he

COLLECT RDM INFO




RDM settings.

Change the DMX address and the label name.

Reset the Litemover to the factory settings
See device hours and device power-on cycles
Invert the direction of each motor

0 = standard direction
1 = inverted direction

Change the speed of the motors.
0 = off

1 = standard speed
2 = “high” speed (not for Focus motor)
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Dealers.

Europe

Benelux

Lux & Co BV
Ellermanstraat 4
1114AM Amsterdam
+3120627 8758
info@luxenco.nl

Germany

Lightequip GmbH & Co.KG
Wilhelm-Mauser-Str. 41-43
50827 Kéln

+49 221 958 4050
Info@lightequip.de

France

K5600

475 rue de Flins
78410 Bouafle
+33 13090 5600
Info@k5600.eu

Iceland / Scandinavia / Baltic States
Punklight AB

Vastberga Allé 25

126 30 Stockholm

+46 70 333 7800
info@punklight.com

United Kingdom

Cirro Lite (Europe) Ltd.
3 Barretts Green Road
London NW10 7AE
+44 20 8955 6700
info@cirrolite.com

Octica Professional Ltd.

United States & Canada.

USA / Canada

Matthews Studio Equipment, Inc.
4520 W Valerio Street

Burbank CA 915505

+1 818843 6715
info@msegrip.com

Unit 10, Sky Business Park, Everrsley Way

Thorpe Industrial Estate, Egham
Surrey TW20 8RF

+44 17 8445 0506
info@octica.tv
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