

Manual and safety instructions

Copyright Litemover BV, 2022-2.5

Litemover manual and safety instructions

Be aware that you are moving an object like a (large) lighting fixture on a distance.

When using the Litemover always have the moving fixture in clear eyesight.

When using the Litemover upside-down, with a light fixture hanging below the Litemover, ALWAYS USE AN ADEQUATE EXTRA SAFETY CHAIN.

Maximum Weight Load 220 lbs. / 100kg. 12 VDC / 4 Amp. max.

For professional use only.

Do not operate this machine unless you completely read and understood this manual and safety instructions and act according to them.

Index.

Litemover set	4
Litemover on a stand	5
Litemover in a hanging position	7
Focus Motor on an ARRI M90 fixture	9
Focus Motor on an ArriMax 12/18 kW fixture	10
<u>Tilt motor</u>	12
Connectors	14
90° connector	16
Side rails	18
Battery	20
Operating possibilities	21
Manual factory reset	24
DMX / CRMX control	25
DMX table	25
RDM	28
RDM setting	30
Dealers	31

Case content.





Litemover set.

- 1. Pan motor unit.
- 2. Tilt motor unit
- 3. Focus Motor unit.
- 4. 'Hand' connector
- 5. 'Pin' connector
- 6. 'Clamp' connector
- 7. 90° coupler
- 8. 4x 15 mm. rod 50 cm.
- 9. 2x 15 mm. rod 25 cm.

- 10. Manual control unit
- 11. V-Lock Battery unit
- 12. Blueshape PSU (V-lock battery shape)

(Not in the pictures on the left, but part of the set)

Focus motor connector cable Remote/Power cable 25 ft. Battery DC cable IEC cable

Litemover on a stand.



Put the **Pan unit** of the Litemover on the **stand**



Put the **yoke** of the light on the Pan unit

3.



Attach **2 rods** by screwing them in the Pan unit





Slide the **Tilt motor** over the rods, and plug the cable in the Pan unit



Connect the tilt motor to the front of the light fixture and **PULL BACK** to the maximum desired 'tilt down' position. 6.



Place the **Focus motor** on the backside of the light fixture and connect the cable between Focus motor and Pan unit.

Litemover in a hanging position.

2.



Hang the light fixture on the Pan unit

Attach 2 long rods by screwing them in the Pan unit.



Attach the **90° connector** and **slide** the Tilt motor over the rods pointing down and plug the cables in







Place the Focus motor on the backside of the light fixture and connect the cable between the Focus motor and the Pan unit. ALWAYS SECURE your hanging fixture with EXTRA SAFETY CABLE! Connect the ballast or power cable of your light fixture on one of the side rails of the Pan unit.



Focus Motor on an ARRI M90 fixture.

The Focus motor slides over the focus knot of the ARRI M90 fixture.



Focus Motor on an ArriMax 12/18 kW fixture.

The Focus motor slides in the focus wheel of the ArriMax 12/18 kW. or 12/24 kW. Fresnel fixture.



<u>Tilt motor.</u>

The tilt motor can be placed in a desired position on the two rods behind the main unit.



Connector.

Hand connector

Pin Connector

Clamp Connector



Coming soon!

Connectors that will connect to:

Multi yoke 4x Vortex 8 Mirror connector K5600 Alpha range

90° connector.

90° connector for using the Litemover in hanging position.



Side rails.

Please use the two side rails to connect your wires to Litemover Main unit.



Battery.

When using DMX or CRMX you can power the Litemover with a V-Lock battery (14,4 Volt). The V-Lock battery connector also slides over the two rods.



Operating options.

Operation of Litemover is possible in 3 different ways.



Manual control via the handset via the buttons. DMX control, hard wired with a dmx cable. CRMX control, via lumenradio inside.

When powered via the handset, the buttons of the handset also works while DMX or CRMX is present.

Manual control via the handset with the combined Power and Signal cable Status light on the handset: On = motor movement is detected Blinking light = Motor is at the end of the tilt or focus movement (overcurrent)

DMX control via DMX cable

<u>CRMX – Timo2</u>

Timo2 (CRMX) control via pushbutton and blue status light:

Off: unlinked

Fast blink: linked, no rf link

Slow blink: linked, rf link, no DMX

On: linked, rf link, DMX reception

Hold button below the status light for 2 sec to unlink Timo2

Manual Factory Reset.



Holding the < button (Pan left) while powering up on the handset will factory reset the Litemover for all settings including Label name and DMX address.

Hold the < button (Pan left) for as long as the status light on the remote handset is blinking. When the status light turns permanent **ON** release the < button (Pan left)

Do **NOT** turn off the Litemover and wait for about 15 seconds for resetting.

DMX / CRMX control.

Always have the Litemover and Light fixture in clear eyesight when controlled by CRMX or DMX.

Channel 1 is the safety channel to prevent unpredicted movements

NONE of the other DMX channels will be active if this channel (or the master channel) is at 255 (100%)

DMX table.

Channel 1	DMX Control On/						
	Off	#	%				
	Off	0-254	0-99				
	On	255	100				

Channel 2	Pan Motor Off Left Off Right Off	# 0-50 51-102 103-152 153-204 205-255	% 0-19 20-39 40-59 60-79 80-100
Channel 3	Tilt Motor Off Up Off Down Off	0-50 51-102 103-152 153-204 205-255	0-19 20-39 40-59 60-79 80-100
Channel 4	Focus Motor Off Left Off Right Off	0-50 51-102 103-152 153-204 205-255	0-19 20-39 40-59 60-79 80-100

<u>RDM.</u>



RDM communication and control is, for example, possible with a RDM controller like the DMX-Cat made by City Theatrical.

14:39 /	ill ô.	D)	14:39 🗸		ul 🔶 🛙	D	14:39 - 7		at ^a	î 🔲	14:39 /		ul S 🔲
\leftarrow Device Details		٠ġ٠	← Device D	etails		÷Ģʻ	← Devi	ce Details		٠. ڳ	← Devi	ce Details	÷Ģʻ
BASIC INFO PROD. INFO	POWER/LAMP	MANU	BASIC INFO		POWER/LAMP	MANU	BASIC INFO	PROD. INFO		MANUF. S	PROD. INFO	POWER/LAMP	
Device Model Description			Device Model Descriptic				Device Hours 0				Pan Invert (0= 0		
Device Label LiteMover 01:00:00			Manufacturer Litemover BV				Device Power				Tilt Invert (0=r 0		
			Device Label LiteMover 01:00	D:00									
			Software Version v1.4.1								0		
			Factory Defaults								Pan Mode (0= 1		
			RESTO	RE FACTORY DE	EFAULTS						Tib Mada (Ora	off 1=slow 2=fast)	
			RDM UID 001301010000								1		
			Send device info to City	Theatrical							Focus Mode (
			C	OLLECT RDM IN	IFO						· ·		

RDM settings.

Change the DMX address and the label name.

Reset the Litemover to the factory settings

See device hours and device power-on cycles

Invert the direction of each motor

0 = standard direction

1 = inverted direction

Change the speed of the motors.

0 = off

- 1 = standard speed
- 2 = "high" speed (not for Focus motor)

Dealers.

Europe

Benelux

Lux & Co BV Ellermanstraat 4 1114AM Amsterdam +31 20 627 8758 info@luxenco.nl

Germany

Lightequip GmbH & Co.KG Wilhelm-Mauser-Str. 41-43 50827 Köln +49 221 958 4050 Info@lightequip.de

France

K5600 475 rue de Flins 78410 Bouafle +33 13090 5600 Info@k5600.eu

Iceland / Scandinavia / Baltic States

Punklight AB Västberga Allé 25 126 30 Stockholm +46 70 333 7800 info@punklight.com

United Kingdom

Cirro Lite (Europe) Ltd. 3 Barretts Green Road London NW10 7AE +44 20 8955 6700 info@cirrolite.com

Octica Professional Ltd. Unit 10, Sky Business Park, Everrsley Way Thorpe Industrial Estate, Egham Surrey TW20 8RF +44 17 8445 0506 info@octica.tv

United States & Canada.

USA/Canada

Matthews Studio Equipment, Inc. 4520 W Valerio Street Burbank CA 915505 +1 818 843 6715 info@msegrip.com